Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur.  

[2]   The appellant lodged the complaint under Section 138 

of the NI Act when the cheque bearing No.868625 on the account 

No.21210210000526, maintained in the UCO Bank Udaipur Branch, 

for an amount of Rs.10,72,583/- [Rupees Ten lakhs Seventy Two 

thousand Five hundred Eighty Three] was dishonoured for 

insufficiency of fund and the amount was not paid by the 

respondent No.1 [the accused] even after the notice dated 

17.05.2016 demanding payment of the cheque amount was 

received by the accused on 25.05.2016. The trial Judge has